



August 6, 2026

Name of Company Furukawa Electric Co., Ltd.
Name of Representative Hideya Moridaira, President
(Code: 5801, Prime Market of the Tokyo Stock Exchange)
Contact Mikinari Mase,
 General Manager, Investor
 Relations Department
 (TEL +81-3-6281-8540)

Notice Regarding Revisions to Consolidated Financial Forecasts for the First-half (Interim Period) and the Full-year of the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2027

Furukawa Electric Co., Ltd. hereby announces that it has revised its first-half and full-year consolidated financial forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2027 announced on May 12, 2026 as follows.

1. Revision to the first-half consolidated financial forecasts (April 1, 2026 through September 30, 2026)

	Net sales	Operating profit	Ordinary profit	Profit attributable to owners of parent	Interim profit per share
	Million yen	Million yen	Million yen	Million yen	Yen
Previous forecasts (A)	700,000	35,000	37,000	25,000	35.54
Revised forecasts(B)	720,000	49,500	60,500	42,500	60.41
Change (B-A)	20,000	14,500	23,500	17,500	-
Change (%)	2.9	41.4	63.5	70.0	-
(Reference) Previous period results (First half of fiscal year ended March 31, 2026)	610,658	19,134	20,279	12,852	18.25

(Note 1) In the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026, a determination was made on the provisional accounting treatment concerning business combination, and the details of the determined provisional accounting treatment have been reflected in the figures for the first half (interim period) of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026.

(Note 2) The Company conducted a 10-for-1 stock split of its common shares, effective July 1, 2026. Profit per share has been calculated assuming that the stock split had taken effect at the beginning of the previous consolidated fiscal year.

2. Revision to the full-year consolidated financial forecasts
(April 1, 2026 through March 31, 2027)

	Net sales	Operating profit	Ordinary profit	Profit attributable to owners of parent	Profit per share
	Million yen	Million yen	Million yen	Million yen	Yen
Previous forecasts (A)	1,460,000	95,000	100,000	82,000	116.56
Revised forecasts (B)	1,530,000	123,000	143,000	105,000	149.25
Change (B-A)	70,000	28,000	43,000	23,000	-
Change (%)	4.8	29.5	43.0	28.0	-
(Reference) Previous period results (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026)	1,307,560	63,856	75,858	72,514	103.02

(Note) The Company conducted a 10-for-1 stock split of its common shares, effective July 1, 2026. Profit per share has been calculated assuming that the stock split had taken effect at the beginning of the previous consolidated fiscal year.

(3) Reason for the revision

In the first-half consolidated forecast for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2027, net sales and operating profit are expected to exceed the previous forecast as a result of increased sales from stronger demand for data center-related products mainly in the Optical Solutions and Digital Infrastructure Components businesses. Additionally, In the first-half consolidated forecast, ordinary profit and profit attributable to owners of parent are also expected to exceed the previous forecast as a result of increased share of profit of entities accounted for using the equity method.

In the full-year consolidated forecast, net sales, operating profit, ordinary profit and profit attributable to owners of parent are expected to exceed the previous forecast from ongoing increased sales of data center-related products and increased share of profit of entities accounted for using the equity method during the second half.

(Note) The above forecasts have been prepared based on information available at the time of the announcement and assumptions at the time of the announcement associated with uncertain factors that may affect the Company's performance in the future. Actual results may differ materially from the forecasts presented in this document, depending on various factors in the future.

End